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CASE No. 1075/2022

BEFORE THE ADJUDICATING OFFICER

ORDER UNDER SECTION 21 READ WITH SECTION 479 OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2017

IN THE MATTER OF MESSRS. R.M. GULISTAN ENGINEERS & CONTRACTORS

(PRIVATE) LIMITED

Present: None present for hearing nor any written response received from

the company or its management.

Date of Final Hearing: 28-10-2022

1. This Order shall dispose of the proceedings initiated under Section 21 of the

Companies Act, 2017 ("The Act"), vide Show Cause Notice dated 29-Sep-22 ("the

Notice").

2.

3.

4.

The facts of the case are that Off-site Department I, supervision Division of

Security & Exchange Commission of Pakistan serviced a letter Ref. SD/OS-

1/184/16/MISC/2022-225 dated 31 August, 2022, through TCS to the company at

its registered office address. However, it was returned undelivered. Therefore, it

was referred to Company Registration Office Karachi to arrange delivery through

dispatch rider but the dispatch rider reported that no office existed at the given
address.

The aforesaid facts depicts that the company, prima facie, either failed to have its

registered office address or failed to give notice of change of registered office

address to the registrar, as the case may be, in violation of the Sub-Section (1) or

Subsection (2) of Section 21 of the Companies Act, 2017 (the "Act"), which
provides that a company shall have a registered office to which all

communications and notices shall be addressed and the company shall give

notice to the Registrar for change of registered office addresses in the manner

provided therein, respectively.

The aforesaid violation attracts the penal provisions of sub-section-3 of section-

21 of the Act which provides that any violation of Section-21 (1) or (2) shall be an

offense liable to a penalty of Level-1 of the standard scale, i-e up-to Rs.25,000/-

and upto Rs.500/- per day during which default continues, as provided u/s 479(2)

of the Act. Accordingly, taking cognizance of the matter, a Show Cause Notice

dated 29-09-22 was served to the company through its Chief Executive as well as

the directors of the company, calling upon them to Show Cause in my office on

11-10-2022 subsequently adjourned to 20-10-2022 and 28-10-2022, as to why the

penalty laid down under the above mentioned section should not be imposed.
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